Reservation Guidelines for Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend at The Lodge

History:

Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend is a Club Sponsored Trip that has been taken for many years. Eureka Springs, AR is a small town with a population of just over 2,000 residents. Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend is a popular destination for many Corvette Clubs. Due to the shortage of lodging available during this event many clubs reserve the same lodging year after year. The Lake of the Ozarks Corvette Club has traditionally stayed at The Lodge in Eureka Springs. Due to the unique nature of this popular trip and limited lodging availability, these guidelines are being established to ensure a fair, transparent, and consistent policy for obtaining reservations at The Lodge during the Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend.

Permanent Reservations:

Permanent Reservations have been previously established using informal guidance. All members who have previously held Permanent Reservations under the informal guidance at the time this official guidance is approved will be honored and they will retain their Permanent Reservation status. Members can not give their room to another person and can not transfer their Permanent Reservation status to another person. If a member with a Permanent Reservation does not attend the Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend for two consecutive years regardless of the reason, they will forfeit their Permanent Reservation no longer desires to retain it, they will inform the Club President and the Permanent Reservation will be reassigned per the guidance in this document. A member who has a Permanent Reservation must remain in good standing per the Club's Code of Conduct guidelines to retain their Permanent Reservation.

Temporary Reservations:

Temporary Reservations will be used to fill vacancies created when a member with a Permanent Reservation is unable to attend or does not desire to attend the Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend. Temporary Reservations will be filled per the guidance in this document. The Temporary Reservation will revert back to the member with the Permanent Reservation the following year as long as this was not the second consecutive year of non-attendance for that member and they remain in good standing.

Preferred Rooms:

Preferred Rooms are the 100 and 200 series rooms located in the front of The Lodge.

Non-Preferred Rooms:

Non-Preferred Rooms are the 300 and 400 series rooms located in the back of The Lodge.

Room Assigned to the Office of the Club President:

To ensure all future incumbent Club Presidents have a room available for them during this Club Sponsored event, a Permanent Preferred Reservation will be established per the following guidance.

When a temporary reservation vacancy (Preferred or Non-Preferred) arises for any reason, the vacancy will be assigned to the Office of the Club President. If the incumbent Club President does not currently have a Permanent Preferred Reservation, the Club President will retain first rights to this vacancy. If the first vacancy available is a Non-Preferred Reservation and a subsequent Preferred Reservation becomes available, the Club President will retain first rights to this preferred vacancy.

When a permanent reservation vacancy arises for any reason, it will be assigned to the Office of the Club President. If the first available permanent vacancy is for a Non-Preferred room any subsequent permanent reservation vacancy that arises for a Preferred Room will be assigned to the Office of the Club President.

Once a Permanent Preferred Reservation has been established for the Office of the Club President, that reservation will continue to be utilized by the incumbent Club President. This reservation can NOT be permanently transferred to or retained by any club member. It is solely for the use of the incumbent Club President. In the event that the incumbent Club President is unable to attend the Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend, the Club President will designate a Trip Captain to represent the club at the event and the Trip Captain will utilize the Club President room.

Filling Subsequent Vacancies:

When subsequent temporary vacancies occur, a special drawing will take place to fill those vacancies. To ensure all members have an equal opportunity for these vacancies, all club members will be solicited for interest in being put on a waiting list. Once the waiting list is established, a random drawing will be conducted at a monthly meeting to establish the order of the waiting list. All members on the waiting list will be notified of their position the waiting list.

When subsequent permanent vacancies occur, a special drawing will take place to fill those vacancies. If the permanent vacancy is for a Preferred Reservation, those members who currently have Permanent Non-Preferred Reservations will be solicited first to determine their interest in upgrading their assigned room. Any of those members wishing to upgrade will be entered into a random drawing for the vacancies. If no member with a Permanent Non-Preferred Reservation desires to upgrade, then the special drawing will be opened up to all club members.

When subsequent Permanent Non-Preferred Reservations vacancies occur, a special drawing will take place to fill those vacancies. When filling a vacancy in the 300 series rooms, the members in the 400 series rooms will have an opportunity to draw for a 300 series room first. After that, the subsequent drawings will be opened up to all members so they have an equal opportunity for these vacancies. All club members will be solicited for interest in being put on a list for this drawing. Once the list is established, a random drawing will be conducted at a monthly meeting to determine the winner(s).

For all of the random drawings, only one member per household/couple may be entered.

Forfeiture of Permanent Reservations:

When a forfeiture of a Permanent Reservation has occurred, that member will no longer retain the rights to that reservation and will be requested to cancel any current and future reservations. If the member refuses to cancel their reservations, they will be referred to the Club Board for violation of this guideline and subject to disciplinary actions up to and including permanent revocation of club membership.

Permanent Reservation Tracking:

Permanent Reservation Tracking will be documented in a separate attachment to this guideline. This attachment will be posted on our club website along with this guideline to ensure transparency for all club members. This tracking document will be used to document if a Permanent Reservation holder has not attended the Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend for two consecutive years.

Whenever a member with a Permanent or Temporary Reservation determines that they will not be attending the Eureka Springs Corvette Weekend, they are to inform the Club President so that their room can be temporarily re-assigned in a timely manner.

This guideline will be administered by the Club President. This guideline and any subsequent revisions to it must be approved by the Club Board. Any member who interferes with the administration of this guideline will be referred to the Club Board for violation of this guideline and subject to disciplinary actions up to and including permanent revocation of club membership.